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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

–––––––––––––– 

ÉQUIPEMENTS POUR SYSTÈMES ÉLECTROACOUSTIQUES – 

Partie 3: Amplificateurs 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de la CEI 
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études. 

3) Les Publications de la CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de la CEI et toutes publications 
nationales ou régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses Publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé. 

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.  

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEI peuvent faire 
l’objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour 
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 60268-3 a été établie par le comité d'études 100 de la CEI: 
Systèmes et appareils audio, vidéo et multimédia. 

Cette troisième édition annule et remplace la seconde édition parue en 1988, l’amendement 1 
(1990) ainsi que l’amendement 2 (1991). Elle constitue une révision technique. 

Cette version bilingue, publiée en 2001-01, correspond à la version anglaise. 

Le texte anglais de cette norme est basé sur les documents 100C/147/FDIS et 
100C/165/RVD. Le rapport de vote 100C/165/RVD donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l’approbation de cette norme. 

La version française de cette norme n’a pas été soumise au vote. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3. 

La présente partie de la CEI 60268 doit être utilisée conjointement avec les normes 
CEI 60268-1 (1985) et CEI 60268-2 (1987).  Curre
ntly

 in
 p

re
vie

w, c
lic

k b
uy f

ull v
er

sio
n

https://www.stdhive.com/standards/iec-60268-3-ed-30-b2000-pdf/


60268-3 © IEC:2000 – 9 – 

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

SOUND SYSTEM EQUIPMENT – 

Part 3: Amplifiers 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 
7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 

members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 60268-3 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 100: 
Audio, video and multimedia systems and equipment. 

This third edition cancels and replaces the second edition published in 1988, amendment 1 
(1990) and amendment 2 (1991), and constitutes a technical revision.  

This bilingual version, published in 2001-01, corresponds to the English version. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

100C/147/FDIS 100C/165/RVD 

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3. 

This part of IEC 60268 shall be used in conjunction with IEC 60268-1 (1985) and IEC 60268-2 
(1987). Curre
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L’annexe A est donnée uniquement à titre d’information.  

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2005. A 
cette date, la publication sera 
• reconduite; 
• supprimée; 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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Annex A is for information only. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
2005. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed; 
• withdrawn; 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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ÉQUIPEMENTS POUR SYSTÈMES ÉLECTROACOUSTIQUES – 

Partie 3: Amplificateurs 
 

1 Domaine d’application 

La présente partie de la CEI 60268 s’applique aux amplificateurs analogiques et aux parties 
analogiques des amplificateurs analogiques/numériques, qui font partie d’un système 
électroacoustique destiné à des applications professionnelles ou grand public. Elle spécifie 
les caractéristiques qu’il convient d’inclure dans les spécifications des amplificateurs, ainsi 
que les méthodes de mesure correspondantes.  

NOTE Les méthodes de mesure destinées aux amplificateurs numériques et aux matériels similaires sont 
données dans la CEI 61606 [6]1). 

Les méthodes de mesure spécifiées sont en général celles qui se rapportent le plus 
directement aux caractéristiques. Elles n’excluent pas l’utilisation d’autres méthodes donnant 
des résultats équivalents. 

Les méthodes sont en général basées sur le matériel de mesure le plus simple pouvant 
conduire à des résultats utiles. Elles n’excluent pas l’utilisation de matériel plus complexe 
pouvant donner une meilleure précision et/ou autorisant des mesures et des enregistrements 
de résultats automatiques. 

Les conditions nominales et les conditions normales de mesure sont spécifiées pour 
permettre de répéter de manière fiable les mesures. 

2 Références normatives 

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence 
qui y est faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEI 60268. 
Pour les références datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications 
ne s’appliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente 
partie de la CEI 60268 sont invitées à rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les éditions les 
plus récentes des documents normatifs indiqués ci-après. Pour les références non datées, la 
dernière édition du document normatif en référence s’applique. Les membres de la CEI et de 
l'ISO possèdent le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur. 

CEI 60065:1998, Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues – Exigences de 
sécurité  

CEI 60268-1:1985, Equipements pour systèmes électroacoustiques – Première partie: 
Généralités  

CEI 60268-2:1987, Equipements pour systèmes électroacoustiques – Deuxième partie: 
Explication des termes généraux et méthodes de calcul  
Amendement 1 (1991) 

CEI 60417-1:1998, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel – Partie 1: Vue 
d’ensemble et application 

CEI 61000-4-17:1999, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-17: Techniques 
d’essai et de mesure – Essai d’immunité à l’ondulation résiduelle sur entrée de puissance à 
courant continu – Publication fondamentale en CEM 

–––––––––––– 
1) Les numéros entre crochets font référence à la bibliographie. 
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SOUND SYSTEM EQUIPMENT – 

Part 3: Amplifiers 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 60268 applies to analogue amplifiers, and the analogue parts of 
analogue/digital amplifiers, which form part of a sound system for professional or household 
applications. It specifies the characteristics which should be included in specifications of 
amplifiers and the corresponding methods of measurement. 

NOTE The methods of measurement for digital amplifiers and similar equipment are given in IEC 61606. [6] 1) 

In general, the specified methods of measurement are those which are seen to be most 
directly related to the characteristics. This does not exclude the use of other methods which 
give equivalent results. 

In general, the methods are based on the simplest measuring equipment which can provide 
useful results. This does not exclude the use of more complex equipment which can give 
higher accuracy and/or allow automatic measurement and recording of results. 

Rated conditions and standard measuring conditions are specified in order to allow 
measurements to be reliably repeated. 

2 Normative references 

The following normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text, 
constitute provisions of this part of IEC 60268. For dated references, subsequent 
amendments to, or revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to 
agreements based on this part of IEC 60268 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of 
applying the most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated 
references, the latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of IEC 
and ISO maintain registers of currently valid International Standards. 

IEC 60065:1998, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus – Safety requirements 

IEC 60268-1:1985, Sound system equipment – Part 1: General 

IEC 60268-2:1987, Sound system equipment – Part 2: Explanation of general terms and 
calculation methods  
Amendment 1 (1991) 

IEC 60417-1:1998, Graphical symbols for use on equipment – Part 1: Overview and application 

IEC 61000-4-17:1999, Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-17: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Ripple on d.c. input power port immunity test – Basic EMC 
Publication 

–––––––––––– 
1) Numbers in square brackets refer to the bibliography. 
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CEI 61000-4-29:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-29: Techniques 
d’essai et de mesure – Essais d’immunité aux creux de tension, coupures brèves et variations 
de tension sur les accès d’alimentation en courant continu – Publication fondamentale en 
CEM 

CEI 61938:1996, Systèmes audio, vidéo et audiovisuels – Interconnexions et valeurs 
d’adaptation – Valeurs d’adaptation recommandées des signaux analogiques  

3 Conditions 

3.1 Conditions nominales et conditions normales de mesure  

3.1.1 Introduction 

Pour faciliter la spécification des conditions dans lesquelles les amplificateurs doivent être 
mesurés, un ensemble de conditions est défini dans cette norme sous les titres de 
«conditions nominales» et de «conditions normales de mesures». 

Une explication complète du terme «nominal» est donnée dans la CEI 60268-2. 

Les conditions nominales concernant les amplificateurs sont les suivantes: 

– la tension nominale d’alimentation; 
– l’impédance nominale de source; 
– la f.é.m. nominale de source; 
– l’impédance nominale de charge; 
– la distorsion harmonique totale nominale, ou la tension ou la puissance nominale de sortie 

limitée par la distorsion; 
– les conditions nominales mécaniques et climatiques. 
NOTE 1 La distorsion harmonique totale et la tension ou la puissance de sortie (limitée par la distorsion) sont 
interdépendantes. Elles ne peuvent être prises ensemble et simultanément comme conditions nominales car, pour 
la tension ou la puissance nominale de sortie, la distorsion d’un amplificateur particulier d’un type donné est 
inférieure à la distorsion harmonique totale nominale. 

NOTE 2 Si la fréquence de la tension d’alimentation est critique, elle est également une condition nominale. 

Les données ci-dessus concernant les conditions nominales doivent être prises dans les 
spécifications des constructeurs afin d’obtenir les conditions correctes de mesure. Ces 
données ne sont pas elles-mêmes sujettes à des mesures, mais elles servent de référence 
pour mesurer les autres caractéristiques. 

Les méthodes de mesure de ces autres caractéristiques sont indiquées dans la présente 
norme. Le constructeur doit ou peut définir les «valeurs nominales» de ces caractéristiques 
dans les spécifications du matériel. Elles comprennent 

– le gain nominal de tension; 
– la tension ou la puissance nominale de sortie limitée par la distorsion (lorsqu’elle n’est pas 

considérée comme une condition nominale); 
– le rapport signal sur bruit nominal; 
– la f.é.m. nominale de source équivalente au bruit. 
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IEC 61000-4-29:2000, Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-29: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Voltage dips, short interrruptions and voltage variations on d.c. 
input power ports, immunity tests – Basic EMC Publication  

IEC 61938:1996, Audio, video and audiovisual systems – Interconnections and matching 
values – Preferred matching values of analogue signals 

3 Conditions 

3.1 Rated conditions and standard measuring conditions 

3.1.1 Introduction 

For convenience in specifying how amplifiers shall be set up for measurement, sets of 
conditions are specified in this standard, under the titles of rated conditions and standard 
measuring conditions. 

A full explanation of the term "rated" is given in IEC 60268-2. 

The rated conditions for amplifiers are: 

– rated power supply voltage; 
– rated source impedance; 
– rated source e.m.f.; 
– rated load impedance; 
– rated total harmonic distortion, or rated (distortion-limited) output voltage or power; 
– rated mechanical and climatic conditions. 
NOTE 1 Total harmonic distortion and (distortion-limited) output voltage or power are interdependent. Both cannot 
be taken as rated conditions simultaneously because normally a given sample amplifier produces less than rated 
total harmonic distortion at rated output voltage or power. 

NOTE 2 If the power supply frequency is critical, it is also a rated condition. 

To obtain the correct conditions for measurements, the values for the above-mentioned rated 
conditions shall be taken from the manufacturer's specification. These values themselves are 
not subject to measurement but they constitute the basis for measuring the other characteristics. 

Methods of measurement for these other characteristics are given in this standard and the 
manufacturer is either required or permitted to state 'rated values' for these characteristics in 
the specification of the equipment. These include 

– rated voltage gain; 
– rated distortion limited output voltage or power (when not adopted as a rated condition); 
– rated signal-to-noise ratio; 
– rated equivalent noise source e.m.f. 




